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Date COURT ACTION,ORDERS, ENTRIES

Plea: [ Guilty O NotGuilty [ No Contest
Finding on No Contest J Guilty [J  Not Guilty
Assignment;

'CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
OF
SPRINGFIELD , OHIO

;“*“

| Waiver to Trial Time Filed.
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed.

Jury [zemand lihe_d. _

' ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO

$ Bond Forfeited Vs,

JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN

Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At §

Trial By: O Court [ Jury L1 Defendant Found:
00 Guilty [3J Not Guilty 774 S Houston Pk.
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea S”“thgéeB“_m; ]2?948%369'
O Guilty O Not Guilty and found ¥ % ' £ % _ 1458
- No Contest and found ) )
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: - W/M - 5117165 - BRO/BLU
Fine $ and costs
($ ) CHARGE: Domestic Violence
Jail
| In violation of Section 2919.25(A) of the Ohio
——— e e = = — Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY |
Defendant Having Appeared and Entered: PENALTY: ("
O NoPlea [ NotGuilty ' : : | L_, =
Preliminary Hearing: O Held O Waived First Degree Misdemeanor ~< é-”‘ £y e
' ¢ alve Six (6) Months and/or =L =
| $1,000.00 Fine L3 - ‘]
:E}a —— Ay
| 72 S
oo
] €3 2ote
| mett F I
[0 Defendant Indicted by the S0
_ U o )
| 00 The Court Binds Defendant to the _ - I C':;
Clark County Grand Jury. ‘ ::g wn
Judge
‘ - —_— Date of Arrest:
Notice of Appeal Filed . .
—_—— Date of Arraignment:
Attomey: .
Address. Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
Telephone No.: Amount:

. 7\){1*‘5& g"f 4/""‘"--#1(*‘




I [ ] | ] |
Criminal Complai ks |
plaint Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO Ss: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street

CLARK COUNTY * COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502 |
Defendant: (937) 328-3725
JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN Victin: - For Court Use Only '
774 S. Houston Pk.
South Vienna, OH 45369- I
DOB: February 05, 1980 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: ¥ **.**_1458 | Court Case# -CR- -

774 S. Houston Pk. /E. ——

W/M - 511/165 - BRO/BLU National EL:f on BCI&I ITN Number: |

I Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCS0O00010747

Domestic Violence

Complaint By Individual: |

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY MICHAEL GARMAN who being duly sworn states that as a
continuous course of conduct from on or about May 08, 2024, to on or about May 09, 2024, one JOHANNES ASSEN In the |

Township of Harmony, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to a family or household member.

TO WIT:
The defendant knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to the victim by shoving the victim against the wall. .
' In violation of Section 2919.25(A) of the Ohio Revised Code. |

PENALTY:

First Degree Misdemeanor
Six (6) Months and/or
$1,000.00 Fine

“"'"""""""""—="'|

' Deputy Michael Garman

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on Mgy 09, 2024

| ta; Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

hCuurt Copy  UODefendant Copy OReturn Copy OExtra Copy

Court Date:
Request for Warrant
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COURT ACTION, ORDERS. ENTRIES
Plea: 1 Guilty

(] NotGuilty [0 No Contest

Finding on No Contest O Guilty [0  Not Guilty

e e e s
Assignment:
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. CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
3 OF
7 | SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
Waiver to Trial Time Filed.

Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed. - T
Jury Demand Filed.

ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR | THE STATE OF OHIO
s

Bond Forfeited
—m——
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $

VS,
—_—
Trial By: O Cout O Juy [J Defendant Found: JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN
[0 Guilty [ Not Guilty 774 S. Houston Pk.
—“——__—M - -
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea South Vlen.na, OH 45369
O Guilty  [J Not Guilty and found PPP- *2152’ 1335{?;
O No Contest and found . - -
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: W/M - 511/165 - BRO/BLU
Fine $ and costs
(% )
Jail

CHARGE: Assault

In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio

- — Revised Code.
ENTRY - FELONY

Defendant Having Appeared and Entered:

PENALTY:
[0 NoPlea [ Not Guilty

Preliminary Hearing;

First Degree Misdemeanor
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/P‘Q“@‘. " b Wi
S — _




Criminal Complaint | SR
. Clark County Municipa! Court
THE STATE OF OHIO ~IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street

CLARK COUNTY o3 COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
Defendant: (937) 328-3725
JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN Victim: For Court Use Only

774 S. Houston PK.
South Vienna, OH 45369-

DOB: February 05, 1980 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: ¥**_*x*_1458 Court Case# -CR- -
774 S. Houston Pk. /E. —
W/M - 511/165 - BRO/BLU National Rd BCI&I I'TN Number:
Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSQ00010747 {

Assault

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY MICHAEL GARMAN who being duly sworn states that as a
continuous course of conduct from on or about May 08, 2024, to on or about May 09, 2024, one JOHANNES ASS EN In the
Township of Harmony, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to another or to another's unborn.

TO WIT:
The defendant knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to the victim by shoving the victim against the wall.
In violation of Section 2903.13(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

First Degree Misdemeanor o Compldinarft: Deputy Michael Garman
Six (6) Months and/or

$1,000.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the
Complainant on May 09, 2024

N bublic/Authorized Peace |
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: FCnurt Copy ODefendant Copy ORetum Copy UExtra Copy
Request for Warrant
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COURT ACTION, ORDERS, ENTRIES
ea: _EI Guity [ NotGuilty [J No Contest

Finding on No Contest L] Guilty ]  Not Guilty
Assignmgnt: CESE NO. e rnes eveveseesoiaias
1.
2.
3.
a. CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
. OF
. SPRINGFIELD , OHIO
Waiver to Trial Time Filed, —_ — —
Request for Pre-Trial Hearing Filed, T - o — -
Jury Demand Filed. |
ENTRY - MISDEMEANOR THE STATE OF OHIO
$ _ Bond Forfeited Vs,
Bench Warrant Ordered. Bond Set At $
TrialBy: O Cout 03 Juy [ Defendant found JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN
O Guity [ Not Guilty 774 S. Houston Pk.
Defendant having Pleaded or Changed Plea South Vlen.na, OH 45369-
O Guity [ Not Guilty and found PPP- *2151’ 1980
L] No Contest and found - - [458
The Court therefore imposes the following sentence: W/M - 511/165 - BRO/BLU
Fine $ and costs |
($ )
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CHARGE: Aggravated Menacing

ENTRY - FELONY -
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e, T —
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£ o
— — — -
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00 NoPlkka [O Not Guilty EF — ....i-‘
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L1 Defendant Indicted by the j—-ll"'! o,
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[J The Court Binds Defendant to the ~
Clark County Grand Jury.
Judge
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Notice of Appeal Filed '
e ——————— Date of Arraignment:
| Attorney:
Addrese: Bond Posted - Cash - Surety
I Telephone No.:

Amount:
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Criminal Complaint
Clark County Municipal Court

THE STATE OF OHIO SS: IN THE CLARK COUNTY MUNICIPAL 50 East Columbia Street
CLARK COUNTY " COURT OF CLARK COUNTY, OHIO Springfield, Ohio 45502
Defendant: (937) 328-3725
JOHANNES GERHARDUS ASSEN Victim: For Court Use Only
774 S. Houston PKk. - .
South Vienna, OH 45369-
DOB: February 05, 1980 Location of Occurrence:
SSAN: * ¥ *_**_ 1458 - - | Court Case# -CR- -
774 S. Houston PK. : — '
W/M - 511/165 - BRO/BLU National ;Lés on 'E BCI&I ITN Number:
Criminal Charge Law Enforcement Case Number: 24-CCSO000106747
Aggravated Menacing |

Complaint By Individual:

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of Ohio, a Peace Officer authorized to administer oaths or Clerk of the Clark
County Municipal Court of Springfield, Ohio came DEPUTY MICHAEL GARMAN who being duly sworn states that as a
continuous course of conduct from on or about May 08, 2024, to on or about May 09, 2024, one J OHANNES ASSEN In the
Township of Harmony, County of Clark, State of Ohio did:
knowingly cause another to believe that the offender would cause serious physical harm to the person or property of the other
person, the other person's unborn, or a member of the other person's immediate family.

TO WIT:

The defendant knowingly cause the victim to believe serious physical harm would happen to the victim by the suspect
pointing a firearm at the victim. |

In violation of Section 2903.21(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

PENALTY: B

First Degree Misdemeanor. Cofhpfainant: {Deputy Michael Garman
Six (6) Months and/or

$1,000.00 Fine

Sworn to and subscribed before me by the

ﬂz ry Public/Authorized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Court Date: court Copy  HDefendant Copy OReturn Copy ClExtra Copy
Request for Warrant




Clark County Munigcipal Court

50 East Columbia Street Law Enforcement Arrest Report
Springfield, Ohio 45502 Probable Cause Affidavit
(937) 328-3725 | Case Number:
24-CCS0O00010747
The State of Ohio SS: Court Case # CR-
Clark County

The Affiant, Deputy Michael Garman , being first sworn, says there is probable cause to believe the
defendant, Johannes Gerhardus Assen , committed an offense based on the summary of facts below:

Your Honor,
BWCR

On May 8th, 2024 | was dispatched to 774 S. Houston Pike in reference to a domestic between a live
in boyfriend and live in girlfriend. Reporting party Johannes Assen called in reference to his girlfriend
. coming over and refusing to leave. Johannes advised she was getting confrontational
with him and was intoxicated. While enroute, dispatch advised . called in and advising
Johannes had a firearm and was leaving the residence walking towards the pole barn on his property.

Deputies arrived on scene at 774 S. Houston Pike and turned on our flood lights from our cruiser
onto the pole barn. A guest house which was located to the right of the pole barn as you approach and
deputies observed . shouting to deputies forhelp. © advised he was last seen going
into the pole barn with a 9mm handgun. Deputies tried multiple times on our loud speaker mic from
inside our cruisers to have Johannes exit the pole barn and put down any firearm he had. Several
times deputies did this and no one answered back to us. A short time later, dispatch received a call
from Johannes after we advised dispatch to contact him by phone and have him come out and speak
with us. Dispatch advised to deputies Johannes told them he had ieft the property and was no longer
there. Prior to our arrival on scene dispatch informed deputies that Johannes had a statewide pick up
warrant through Delaware County. The warrant was for Violation of a Court Order (Case Number:
24CRB00353).

After multiple attempts at trying to get Johannes to come out of the pole barn and discovering that he
might not be on the property, Deputy Harris and | went to the guest house to make contact with
. was in a high emotional state and advised she had been drinking also. .
advised to me that she and Johannes were drinking tonight and he was upset because he had court
today in reference to his divorce from his wife. advised Johannes found out at court today that
part of his divorce ruling was for him to sell his land at 774 S. Houston Pike where he resides.
advised Johannes was drinking rum and coke and the two got into an argument. ‘advised
Johannes during the argument shoved her against the wall calling her trash and told her to leave
multiple times. When . refused to leave due to her having her dogs, bird animals. and
belongings there she advised to me Johannes got a 9mm handgun out and point the handgun at her in
a threatening manner. Johannes then left the guest house and left towards the pole barn according to

‘advised she had been living in the guest house with Johannes for the past six

months since he and his wife divorced.  advised = = ‘hat he told our dispatch that he is no longer
at the residence and she advised that if he had left he would have left in a black Chevrolet High
Country pick up truck. Deputies observed the black Chevrolet pickup truck still in the pole barn.

Printed on: 5/9/2024 Page Number: 1




Deputy Harris and | both spoke with *about her leaving the guest house. advised to
deputies that she had an apartment in Northridge at the Northridge Apartments. Deputies advised to
-~ we would take her to the apartment. . at first refused deputies helping her and said she

would stay but then changed her mind and took her dog, parrot, and belongings. Deputy Harris drove
her to 1604 Westmont Ave. and | followed.

While enroute, Johannes called our dispatch and they forwarded him to me. | spoke with Johannes
who wanted to know if . 'r was removed from the property. | advised Johannes . “did leave
the property with deputies but | wanted to meet with him to discuss the events of tonight. Jochannes
refused to meet and refused to give a written statement about what had happened. Johannes just
informed me . “was intoxicated and thev had been arguing and he told her to leave and she
refused to leave. | advised Johannes that r told a different story about the events of what
happened tonight. | Mirandized Johannes on the phone and asked if he understood but refused to give
verbal confirmation if he understood after asking him several times if he understood. | advised
Johannes that . nade the statement that he had pointed a firearm at her and that he shoved
her. Johannes advised it was not true and that he didn't have a firearm. | advised Johannes that |
would like to meet with him to get his statement about the events that happened tonight but refused to
meet me due to him having a warrant that Jennifer advised he knows about.

Once Deputy Harris and | arrived at 1604 Westmont Ave. | asked r if she would like to

complete a written statement of the events that occurred tonight that she had verbally told me about.
refused to complete a written statement and all DV related agency forms advising she will

complete them tomorrow when she has sobered up. | gave her a DV packet with the case number to
reference to and advised her the packet contains ways to obtain a protection order. advised
she was aware of where she needed to go to complete a protection order. | advised to her if she was
wanting us to contact an on call advocate from Project Woman and she refused to speak to an
advocate from Project Woman advising she knows an advocate from Project Woman and would speak

to her on the matter. | advised someone from our domestic violence unit will reach out to her
for follow up.
Due the verbal statement from In reference to Johannes shoving her and pointing a firearm

at her, | will be filing warrants for Domestic Violence, Assault, and Aggravated Menacing. A CCH was

ran on Johannes for prior Domestic Violence, Assault, and Aggravated Menacing with no prior
convictions.

Defendant:
Johannes Gerhardus Assen

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

Affiant Signgfture

M- E&u&‘. ve. (’37)32?-%

Affiant Address & Phone

Sworn to and subscri efore me by ffie
A _ﬂ'fﬂg‘ on 5/9?02

N Public/Authoerized Peace
Officer/Clerk of Court

Printed on: 5/9/2024 Page Number: 2




Law Enforcement Arrest Report

Name: ) ' | Race:} Gender:| Height: Hair: | Eyes: |Build: Case Number:
ASSEN, Johannes Gerhardus |y v 511 BRO BLU 24-CCSO00010747
D.O.B. Age at time of offense: SSN: FBI#: BCI#; X
02/05/1980 | 44 Years 3 Months * * * . * * _ 1458
Address: Phone: P.O.B. (City & State):
774 S. Houston Pk. South Vienna, OH 45369- 740-506-1723 | Unknown
Arresting Agency: Date/Time of Arrest: On Probation; [J Yes 1fyes, P.Os Name
On Parole: [ ne
Location of Occurrence / Arrest / Both: Township or County: Driver's License #: Drivet's License State
774 S. Houston Pk, /E, National Rd Harmony Township OH
Employment: Employment Address: Employment Phene:
, OH
Vehicle License #: Vehicle State:| Vehicle License Type: | Vehicle Year: | Vehicle Make: Vehicle Model; Vehicle Style:
Vehicle Color: Vehicle VIN #: Vehicle Identifiers:
Affiant: _ Transporting Officers: Badge/Unit #:
Deputy Michael Garman
‘ - .. Lz ‘... . CHARGE{S) AT TIME OF ARREST - CODE NUMBER ~ PENALTY -~ ... . . - - |

AGGRAVATED MENACING - 2903.21(A) - M1
The defendant knowingly cause the victim to believe serious physical harm would happen to the victim by the suspect pointing a
firearm at the victim.

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE - 2919.25(A) - M1

The defendant knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to the victim by shoving the victim against the wall.
ASSAULT - 2903.13(A) - M1

The defendant knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to the victim by shoving the victim against the wall.
Victim: [ Sick Treated by: [] Refused |Transferred to [J squad |Hospital:[] Community Doctor:
CONa [ tnjured [dsquad [J Hospital |Hospital by: ] r.o.v. [dMercy [0 Other _
Victim Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
D Intoxicated

A]TESIEE: U Sick TreatEd b}'" U Refused Tl‘i:'lnSfEle:d 10 D Squad HDSPital: D Community ' Dﬂﬂtﬂr:
Ona [ mjured O squad [J Hospitat |Hospital by: [ r.o.v. O Mercy [ Other __

Arrestee Description of Sickness/Injury/Condition:
D Intoxicated

Armrestee Juvenile? Parent/Legal Guardian Name & Address:

Arrested Juvenile [ Pacedin DH [J Released to Parent Parents [] By Arresting Officer [ By Dispatcher Date Notified:
Disposition: [T Taken to HQ [ Other Notified: [ By Transfer Officer [J By PH Personnel [] Other

Witnesses:

Deputy Michael Garman 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502~ 937-328-2560
Deputy Matthew Harris 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45502- G37-328-2560
Deputy Matthew _ Seibold 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45503- 937-328-2560
Deputy John Whittemore 120 N. Fountain Ave. Springfield, OH 45503- 937-328-2560

Crash [ Yes {Was OH1 [0 Yes |Arrestee have [ Yes |Did Affiant [ ves |If not, who | Vehicle [ Yes
occur? [ No 1completed? O Ne |insurance? [ No |witness driving? [0 Ne |witnessed driving? searched? [ No
Vehicle 0) IMP | If no one witnessed driving, how is exact {J NA | DUI Impaired Driver L] Yes
Disposition: [ rTO [time of vehicle operation established? Report prepared? [ Na [ Ne
Vehicle held [ Yes | Arrestee make Oves | Did Arrestee make 4] Yes — [J Written Statement [] Verbal Written summaries of [J Yes
for prints? 0 No admission of guilt? [Ino statemetit? [J Ne El Taped Audio Statement [ Other_ —— | Statements prepared? [ Ne
Arrestee identified[] ves L] PhotoArray ] Affiant Witnessed Crime Photos of [J ¥es | Photos taken by: Scene processed[] Yes |Physical evidence [J Yes
by Witness? O ~o O Line-p [J AtScene [] Taken back to Scene | scenefvictim? L Ne for prints? [J Ne |at scene? CI No
Property Receipt Copy of receiptor [ Yes [JNA | |
H: inventory attached? [J No - If no, list property:

Were any physical or mental examinations or sgientifif] Yes - If yes, please specily [l Lab Request ,a.m..;.;ed
tests conducted in connection with this cas / ] No

Signature Book-In: Book-In Date/Time:

Signa of Q %W
M

Date Printed: 5/9/2024




Witness List

Law Enforcement Case‘Number:
24-CCS000010747

Name

WHITTEMORE, Deputy John
SEIBOLD, Deputy Matthew
HARRIS, Deputy Matthew

GARMAN, Deputy Michael

Address

120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45503-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45503-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-
120 N.Fountain Ave., Springfield, OH 45502-

5/9/2024

Home Phnné

637-328-2560
937-328-2560
937-328-2560
037-328-2560

Witness Stmt
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